
 

 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Thriving and Vibrant Economy 
Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: This Meeting Will Be Held Virtually 

 
AGENDA 
 

Thriving & Vibrant Economy Workstream 
Councillors Clarke, Ennis, Gollick, Green, Hand-Davis, Hunt, Lofts, Noble, Pickering, 
Richardson, Smith, and Sumner. 
 
Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee 
 
1   Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives   

 
To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest   
 
To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To note the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 12th 
January 2020 (Item 3 attached). 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee 
 
4   Barnsley's Culture and Visitor Economy Offer  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Executive 
Director Place (Item 4 attached) in respect Barnsley’s Culture and Visitor 
Economy Offer including the impact of Covid-19. 
 

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, Clarke, Felton, Fielding, 
Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Green, Daniel Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, 
Hunt, W. Johnson, Leech, Lofts, Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, 
Phillips, Pickering, Richardson, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson 
and Wraith MBE together with Statutory Co-opted Member Ms. G Carter (Parent 
Governor Representative) 
 
Electronic Copies Circulated for Information 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director, Governance, Members and Business Support 
Press 
 
Witnesses 
Item 4: 2.00pm 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director-Place, BMBC 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director, Regeneration & Culture, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Sue Thiedeman, Head of Culture & Visitor Economy, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Lynn Dunning, Group Leader, Heritage & Arts, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Matt Mitchell, Events & Logistics Manager, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Devinia Skirrow, Communications & Marketing Manager, BMBC 
Cllr Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson, Regeneration & Culture  
 

 
 



 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Full 
Committee 

DATE: Tuesday, 12 January 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, 

Clarke, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Hunt, W. Johnson, Leech, Lofts, 
Makinson, McCarthy, Newing, Noble, Phillips, 
Pickering, Richardson, Smith, Tattersall, Williams, 
Wilson and Wraith MBE.   
 

  
  
 

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
 
The minutes of the following meetings were received and considered by Members: 
Full Committee, held on 8th September 2020; Thriving and Vibrant Economy 
Workstream, held on 13th October 2020; Special Call-in Meeting, held on 26th 
October 2020; People Achieving Their Potential, held on 3rd November 2020 and 
Strong & Resilient Communities, held on 1st December 2020.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the above meetings be approved as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

4 Provisional Education Outcomes in Barnsley 2019-20  
 
Members were invited to consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services 
and the Executive Director Children’s Services in respect of the Provisional 
Education Outcomes in Barnsley for the 2019-20 academic year.  The following 
witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:  
 
Nick Bowen, Head Teacher at Horizon Community College and Joint Chair of 
Barnsley Alliance; 
Paul Crook, Principal at Penistone Grammar School and Chair of the Barnsley 
Alliance Secondary Heads Group; 
Yiannis Koursis, Principal, Barnsley College; 
Toni Rhodes, Vice Principal Quality and Access to Learning, Barnsley College; 

Page 3

Item 3



 
2 

Mel John-Ross, Executive Director Children’s Services, BMBC; 
Nina Sleight, Service Director, Education, Early Start & Prevention, BMBC; 
Darren Dickinson Interim Head of Barnsley Alliance, BMBC; 
Liz Gibson, Virtual Headteacher, Looked After Children & Vulnerable Groups, 
BMBC; 
Angela Stephens, Business Improvement & Intelligence Advisor, BMBC; 
Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson for Children’s Services, BMBC; 
  
The Executive Director Children’s Services, BMBC introduced the item, highlighting 
the very positive nature of the report which sets out what real improvement has been 
made in the Borough and expressing pride in this achievement.     
  
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted: 
  
It was highlighted by Nick Bowen that there were only a handful of appeals 
questioning the grades which secondary school students had received.  Parents 
were only able to appeal about the procedure and that schools had followed the 
guidance.  There were no changes as a result of these appeals.  The Principal of 
Barnsley College also confirmed that two appeals had been received on proce
[...]
s a result of 
Covid, with the aspiration that by the end of their second A level year learners are 
able to progress to university etc., as they would have done prior to Covid.   
  
It was reported that 10% of Penistone Grammar School students didn't get into the 
university of their choice due to the algorithm problem.  When this decision was 
overturned the students in question had gone through clearing and their preferred 
university places had been filled.  5 students out of 135 had decided to take a year 
out from university with a view to going in September 2021.  Some students decided 
not to go to university at all as it was felt that they wouldn't be able to have the full 
university experience whilst still paying tuition and accommodation fees.  Barnsley 
College reported a similar situation with some students not getting in to the university 
of their choice and a large number of students also deferred their application.    
  
At secondary school level parental involvement in home schooling is minimal as 
schools are doing it.  Many parents have thanked the schools for what they have 
done.  It was acknowledged that the situation may be different for primary schools.   
  
RESOLVED that representatives be thanked for their attendance, contribution and 
the hard work they had done to improve the educational outcomes for Barnsley's 
children and young people in these very challenging times. 
 
 

5 Measures to Strengthen and Support Barnsley's Exam Cohort for 2020-21  
 
Members were invited to consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services 
and the Executive Director Children’s Services, co-produced with Secondary Heads, 
Barnsley Alliance and Barnsley College around the impact to the 2020/21 exam 
cohort.  The report sets out how preparations for a change around exams going 
ahead was planned for and that Members should be assured that the strength of 
school leadership and the partnership arrangements put in place to minimise 
disruption for Years 11 and 13 in particular are robust.   
  
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted: 
  
Principles and standards with regard to the remote learning offer are agreed by 
Barnsley Alliance.  There are a number of options regarding the remote learning 
platform which are agreed individually by MATs or governing bodies linked to their 
current IT systems and the support they receive.  Schools are also supported to 
publish their remote learning offer by 26th January on their websites.  The DfE sets 
out the detail of what should be offered.  Primary schools may need additional 
support with putting together their offer but this is improving day by day. 
  
Maximum use is made of 'catch up' funding, including one to one work, group work, 
additional lessons, additional tutors and after school and Saturday sessions 
organised.  Careers professionals are on hand in school to offer extra careers advice.  
There are also much improved resources on school websites. It was pointed out that 
Barnsley students work best with staff they know and trust rather than using the 
resources of large national tutoring organisations.  'Live' daily lessons are helping to 

Page 6



 
5 

close any learning gaps.  Youth workers are also helping support young people with 
advice around healthy eating, sleeping etc. to support schools to do what they do 
best.   
  
An advert for the Programme Manager post to co-ordinate and support 
implementation of the programme is being advertised this week.  Other resources are 
being redirected to focus on this project (which is time limited) and backfilling any 
gaps.   
  
It was reiterated that some students had decided to defer a university place last year 
because of the disruption.  It is envisaged that there may be more Year 13 students 
this year who also do this so that they can have the university experience they are 
dreaming of, both educational and soci
[...]
s Social Work Practice in 
BMBC and the letter from Ofsted in response to the meeting and self-evaluation.   

Page 7



 
6 

  
The Executive Director, Children’s Services outlined the report, highlighting that 
Ofsted had confirmed that there will be a focussed inspection regarding assurance 
around the pandemic.  It was felt that this will be challenging but Barnsley is 
confident when considering the context in which the sector is working.  It will not be a 
full inspection so will not be graded and is welcomed as it will outline areas for 
improvement and will in readiness for the full inspection.     
  
The results of a recent Peer Review regarding a 'front door' health check are 
currently awaited.  Lots of work has been done on the 'voice of the child'. It was 
reported that the Targeted Youth Service and Early Help are doing fantastic work 
with Looked After Children and the Youth Council, moving from consultation to 
coproduction and making real differences, although there is still more to do around 
working with parents and carers of young people.     
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted and thanks offered to all the teams who are 
working so hard, in challenging circumstances, for Barnsley's Children and Young 
People 
 

9 Children's Social Care Performance  
 
Members were invited to consider a cover report relating to Children’s Social Care 
Performance in relation to the Data Report and the Explanatory Document. 
  
Debbie Mercer, Service Director Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding, BMBC, was 
welcomed to the meeting.  It was highlighted that good performance has been 
maintained in the majority of areas throughout the report.  Strengths were outlined, 
including Early Help and rate of re-referrals.  Areas to note include the rise in the 
number of children in care and the length of court proceedings.  It was reiterated that 
Barnsley remains committed to maintaining a stable work force and agency staff are 
not used.  Reduction of caseloads is also a priority.  
  
RESOLVED that Debbie be thanked for her attendance and contribution and the 
report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 8



Page 1 of 11 
 

 

 
Report of the Executive Director Core Services 

and the Executive Director Place  
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC)  

on 9 February 2021  
 

Culture and Visitor Economy Offer in Barnsley and the Impact of Covid-19 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to consider 

Barnsley’s culture and visitor economy offer including the impact of Covid-19. 
 

2.0 Background  
 
2.1 Barnsley is fortunate in its relative abundance of heritage assets, and the mainstay of Barnsley’s 

culture and visitor economy offer is provided by the five BMBC managed Barnsley Museum sites at 
Cannon Hall; Elsecar; Worsbrough Mill; the Cooper Gallery; and Experience Barnsley and Discovery 
Centre (Archives), together with a partnership agreement with the National Trust at Wentworth Castle 
Gardens. Barnsley Markets and the Trans Pennine Trail can also be considered visitor attractions in 
part.   

 
2.2 Compared to other areas, there are a limited number of externally owned or managed cultural venues 

and visitor attractions. In Barnsley these are RSPB Old Moor; The Civic; the Lamproom Theatre; 
Cannon Hall Farm; and Calypso Cove at the Metrodome.  

 
2.3 There are a handful of smaller or community level organisations such as the Paramount and Parkway 

Cinemas; Dearne Playhouse; the Maurice Dobson Museum; Wortley Top Forge; the Victoria Jubilee 
Museum; Wigfield Farm; Monk Bretton Priory; and Wortley Hall. Relative to other areas Barnsley also 
has a limited number of community and voluntary sector organisations and freelance artists. 

 
2.4 The Culture and Visitor Economy service delivers and enables events across the borough, with the aim 

of raising the profile, changing and improving perception
[...]
falling through the gaps. The Council’s Finance and Enterprising Barnsley 
teams have proactively distributed funding to eligible organisations at pace. 

 

Page 11



Page 4 of 11 
 

3.3 In addition to this, the Culture and Visitor Economy service has endeavoured to support local 
organisations and freelance practitioners by supporting grant bids as well as securing specific funds to 
support the sector, and by commissioning work.  
 

3.4 The Culture and Visitor Economy service received additional funds to support its response to Covid-19, 
including for additional temporary staffing capacity, developing and delivering a digital response, and 
adapting the offer such as interactive elements of the museums that were no longer Covid secure. 
Even with this additional support, teams have been under unprecedented levels of pressure with the 
additional workload caused by Covid, coupled with personal responsibilities and other anxieties caused 
by the pandemic in many cases. 

 
3.5 Barnsley Museums received a Culture Recovery Fund grant of £160,000 to support work at 

Worsbrough Mill to enlarge the shop, café and undertake emergency works  to the mill 
machinery which has been worked so hard during the pandemic to fulfil  orders from bakeries and retail 
customers. In addition to this, Barnsley Museums and Heritage Trust (BMHT) have secured a number 
of Covid-19 related grants during the pandemic: 

 
 National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) Emergency Grant to support independent heritage 

organisations in the borough- £49,310  
 Awards for All grant to support emergency care packs for vulnerable people - £25,000  
 Culture Recovery Fund to support business planning and fundraising for BMHT - £24,000 
 
Activity During Covid-19 

 
3.6 Due to Covid, events were cancelled or delivered in a different way, including substantial digital 

elements, which proved very successful. The digital Mayor’s Parade, part of Barnsley’s Big Weekend 
Online, attracted 50 online en
[...]
ience and 
sustainability in the sector. 

 
4.9 Visit England are predicting a boom in staycations in 2021 and it is important that Barnsley is in a 

position to capitalise on this demand to boost the economic impact for the borough in 2021 and 
beyond. This will be achieved through effective marketing and working with partners such as the Visitor 
Economy Forum, Welcome to Yorkshire and Visit England. 

 
4.10 The Council has established a number of initiatives and put in place measures to support the mental 

well-being of employees.  Despite this, there will undoubtedly be a longer-term impact on individuals 
and teams. People have also built up a considerable amount of time off in lieu owing and have been 
unable to take leave which is proving difficult to manage. 

 
5.0 Invited Witnesses 
 
5.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting to answer questions from the committee: 
 

 Matt Gladstone, Executive Director-Place, BMBC 

 Kathy McArdle, Service Director, Regeneration & Culture, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Sue Thiedeman, Head of Culture & Visitor Economy, Place Directorate, BMBC 

Page 16



Page 9 of 11 
 

 Lynn Dunning, Group Leader, Heritage & Arts, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Matt Mitchell, Events & Logistics Manager, Place Directorate, BMBC 

 Devinia Skirrow, Communications & Marketing Manager, BMBC 

 Cllr Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson, Regeneration & Culture 
 

6.0 Possible Areas for Investigation 
 
6.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:- 

 

 In terms of your achievements as a service, what are you most proud of over the last 12 months 
and why? 
 

 How has the increased usage of open spaces impacted upon the communities in the immediate 
surrounding areas? 
 

 How do you plan to protect the borough’s green spaces given the increase in visitor numbers? 
 

 How do the visitor numbers compare regionally and nationally? 
 

 Looking back at lessons learned over the last 12 months, wh
[...]
arshall, Scrutiny Officer, Scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 
01 February 2021 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Barnsley's Culture and Visitor Economy Offer



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Thriving and Vibrant Economy Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: This Meeting Will Be Held Virtually 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Carr, Clarke, Fielding, 

Gillis, Gollick, Green, Hayward, Hunt, W. Johnson, 
Lofts, McCarthy, Newing, Richardson, Smith, Sumner, 
Tattersall and Wraith MBE together with co-opted 
member Ms. G Carter 
 

  
  
 

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Members of the Committee made declarations of non-pecuniary interest in 
connection with the items on this agenda as follows: 
  
Cllr Tattersall - Cabinet Support Member (Place) 
Cllr Richardson - Trustee of Cooper Art Gallery, vice-chair of Northern College, 
Heritage Champion and involved in the Eldon Street project. 
Cllr Smith - sits on the Maurice Dobson Committee Trust. 
Cllr Lofts volunteered at Hemmingfield pit for many years. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th January 2021 were 
received by Members. 
 

4 Barnsley's Culture and Visitor Economy Offer  
 
Members were invited to consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the 
Executive Director Place in respect Barnsley’s Culture and Visitor Economy Offer including 
the impact of Covid-19. 
  
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
  
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director-Place, BMBC 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director, Regeneration & Culture, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Sue Thiedeman, Head of Culture & Visitor Economy, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Lynn Dunning, Group Leader, Heritage & Arts, Place Directorate, BMBC 
Matt Mitchell, Events & Logistics Manager, Place Directorate, BMBC 



 
2 

Devinia Skirrow, Communications & Marketing Manager, BMBC 
Cllr Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson, Regeneration & Culture 
  
The Head of Culture & Visitor Economy, Place Directorate, introduced the item, 
highlighting Barnsley's culture and visitor economy offer, including the impact of 
Covid-19.  It was explained that Barnsley has a relative abundance of heritage assets 
which form the backbone of Barnsley's visitor economy.  Barnsley has five museum 
sites which are BMBC managed and which along with heritage assets make a 
positive impact on people's lives, particularly the vulnerable, and also enhance civic 
pride.  The situation with Covid has been exceptionally challenging but Barnsley has 
still managed to win various national awards and accolades.  Barnsley has also 
supported independent artists and freelancers during this difficult and challenging 
period.  There is no doubt that the forthcoming year will continue to be very 
challenging.   
  
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted: 
  
It was reported that the Worsbrough Wetlands Project received £100,000 of funding 
just before the Covid outbreak to conserve and enhance habitat sites at Worsbrough 
(particularly those of the harvest mouse and the willow tit), focusing on biodiversity 
and care for the site, balanced with the needs of the public and the access they 
require.  A Cultural Recovery Grant of £160,000 was received from the National 
Lottery Heritage Fund to support post-Covid recovery work at Worsbrough Mill to 
enlarge the shop, café and offices and to undertake emergency works to the mill 
machinery which has seen a four-fold increase in demand for flour during the 
pandemic to fulfil orders from bakeries and retail customers. The current layout of the 
accommodation makes it difficult to socially distance.   
  
Although attendance at Worsborough has fallen by 8%, it appears busier than ever 
and is clearly important to the local community.  However there has been a negative 
impact on the site in terms of litter, maintenance of footpaths, and issues and repair 
work which will need to be addressed in the future.  The next year will focus on what 
further investment can be brought in for Worsbrough and a masterplan exercise is 
currently underway.   There are plans for a new micro bakery, a new shop and an 
enhanced café business.   
  
In terms of wider recovery plans, Experience Barnsley will reopen with new content, 
extra investment has been made, some high profile exhibitions have been 
rescheduled and some exhibitions have been held on line.  Events will be 
reinvigorated and held 'in person' to increase footfall in the town centre when it is 
safe to do so.  The schools offer will be adapted and changed.  Some volunteering 
programmes have continued.  The Sheffield City Region (SCR) have a new Director 
in post for the arts, culture and heritage and hopefully will lead to increased funding.  
The Welcome to Yorkshire offer has been refreshed but at the moment it is not 
possible to promote travelling to the area.  Culture has been vitally important during 
Covid, with unprecedented numbers during lockdown but the future is still uncertain 
about reopening.  Events will present a challenge and social distancing could be in 
place for years.  However, the team is very creative and innovative and will continue 
to look at different opportunities.   
  



 
3 

Barnsley MBC has worked very closely with the Maurice Dobson Museum in Darfield 
and other local heritage groups, with grant support from the National Lottery Heritage 
Emergency Fund for equipment and materials needed to help with Covid recovery 
and small discretionary grants.  The Maurice Dobson Museum received business 
rates relief in the first tranche of Covid and smaller grants to help with the cost of 
PPE, signage etc., post Covid.  Barnsley was very proactive with discretionary 
grants, with money placed directly in to bank accounts by the finance team. 
  
A report in 2017 referred to the Visitor Economy Strategy in Barnsley and a vision for 
Barnsley to be one of the UK's emerging visitor destinations by 2020.  It was 
highlighted that the Visitor Economy strategy is due to be refreshed in line with the 
2030 plans.  There have been some successes but there are weak areas, one of 
which is governance, linked to the fact that most of the attractions are run or 
supported by the Council and there is a weaker offer from external partners.  The 
pandemic has also affected partners’ abilities to engage, with furlough schemes etc., 
being used, although great strides have been made with Welcome to Yorkshire.  The 
Visit Barnsley platform will be replaced and will be made more relevant to the current 
situation, linked to the town centre.  The big events previously held put Barnsley on 
the global map and this continues, albeit virtually, and helped to change people's 
perceptions.  A professional high-quality film will be used to promote Barnsley, in 
conjunction with Welcome to Yorkshire, both nationally and internationally, once the 
Glassworks project is officially launched.  
  
Elsecar attracted Great Place Funding from the Arts Council  and National Heritage 
Lottery Fund , one of the aims of the programme was to  support the development of 
a high quality, brand new tourism proposition  for England linked to Wentworth 
Woodhouse and Wentworth Castle Gardens.  Funding will need to be secured and a 
masterplan and options appraisal is being worked up alongside partners with the 
railway as a complementary and integrated tourism offer.  It was explained that the 
Elsecar Railway Trust surrendered the lease back to Barnsley Council in August 
because of various issues, exacerbated by the pandemic.  Barnsley is working 
closely with the Trust with a view to getting the railway up and running as soon as 
possible, although at the moment there is a lot of work to be done and investment will 
need to be secured.   
 
There are a number of railway interest and volunteer groups across the Borough, 
such as the Hull and Barnsley Railway group and the fledgling Community Rail 
partnership (which covers the whole of the Borough).  The team is happy to promote 
and facilitate joint working amongst these groups once the pandemic is over. 
Hemmingfield pit is located at the end of the Elsecar railway line and is an integral 
part of the Elsecar project due to its historical and cultural importance.  Volunteers at 
the site have been supported with lottery funding and have been put forward for 
discretionary grants.   
  
Barnsley is responsible for wetlands and biodiversity projects alongside Natural 
England, Yorkshire Wildlife Trust, the Environment Agency and neighbouring Local 
Authorities to look at biodiversity across the Dearne Valley and the Region.  The 
Yorkshire Wildlife Trust is involved in the Fleets site in Barnsley, but this project has 
stalled recently due to staff absences and other factors.  Natural England is currently 
looking at the Borough as a whole with a view to securing Sites of Specific Scientific 



 
4 

Interest (SSSI) status.  The consultation document for this will be shared with 
Councillor Lofts, who is involved with the canal to the west of the Fleets.   
  
Barnsley has many heritage sites such as Wortley Top Forge, Monk Bretton Priory 
and  Rockley Abbey.  These attractions are an important part of Barnsley's heritage 
and have received grants during the pandemic.  Prior to the pandemic work was 
underway with English Heritage and friends groups looking at improved facilities for 
the public, possibly linked to the principal towns project.  It was highlighted that Monk 
Bretton Priory is in a flood risk area and a large part of the area is classed as a high 
rated flood zone with the Environment Agency.  Part of the investment for floodwork 
along Lang Avenue is being done with a view to reclassifying this status.   
   
The impact of the pandemic has been huge and has put enormous financial pressure 
on the Council.  Survival of cultural organisations is critical but there is a need to be 
realistic and prioritise the sites which can attract match-funding for investment.   
Wentworth Castle Gardens is now led by the National Trust.  Cannon Hall and 
Cannon Hall Farm have made admirable efforts during the pandemic.  Hotel 
provision across the Borough needs to improve but the team is working hard to 
develop this.  
   
Some of Barnsley's attractions, such as Cannon Hall, are inaccessible to families 
who do not have their own transport, with an expensive and infrequent bus service. 
Discussions have taken place with partners around public transport and campaigns 
to enable families to access travel in school holidays for a special rate has been 
promoted.  However, issues will continue to be raised.  Active travel routes are being 
explored but this also brings difficulties.  It was felt that the future success of visitor 
attractions is important for regeneration and should be referred to the Mayor of the 
Combined Authority.  The bus review highlighted the need for investment, but funding 
is currently being used to bail out bus, rail and tram services etc., which are around 
70% down compared to pre-Covid.  There is a need to look at more creative options 
such as an 'uber' style service and use of electric vehicles to help with the carbon 
footprint.  There are difficult issues to confront but there needs to be an affordable 
option going forward.   
  
Barnsley Museums is now responsible for Barnsley Main Colliery whilst the Parks 
Department looks after the park area.  The building is part of the Council's planned 
maintenance programme and there is a good system for responding to repairs and 
looking at long term potential usage for the site alongside active volunteer groups.   
Important structural work has taken place to the head gear to conserve it for the 
future and it is now a grade II listed building.  It was also noted that Helen and 
Richard Totty have contributed voluntary work led on the Barnsley Main Heritage site 
and have been instrumental in keeping the site looking good throughout the 
pandemic. 
   
The Trans Pennine Trail (TPT) is difficult to access in some areas (around Wickes) 
but is no longer the responsibility of the Culture and Visitor Economy Team, as it now 
falls under strategic Transportation within the BMBC structure.  Various upgrades are 
planned, funding is being sought for improvements and volunteers work along many 
of the sections.  It was felt that there had been a large increase in littering along the 
TPT (and at Worsbrough) since the pandemic began, with a need for more litter bins.  
Tracey Brewer now has responsibility for the TPT and will be informed of this.  



 
5 

It is essential that children and young people are involved in taking the culture and 
visitor economy forward, as this is their future.  It was suggested that the young 
Mayor could take a lead on this.  Barnsley's first ever Children's Festival is planned 
for September 2021, with a key theme of Regeneration 2030 and encompassing 
future town design, future housing etc.   
  
It was reported that just over 100,000 come to Cannon Hall in a year, with 500,000 
visiting the park and outdoor green space.  The £4m Parks for People project is just 
coming to an end and did have a focus on encouraging people to visit the museum.  
It was reported that 60% of visitors to the museum are from outside the Borough.  
Lots of work has been done to make the Hall more interesting and child friendly; the 
Hall has been showcased digitally during lockdown, which has led to an increase in 
interest which should lead to an increase in visitors once lockdown ends.    
  
Councillor Ennis felt that as lockdown eases an opportunity should be taken to 
promote 'staycations' rather than planning holidays abroad and that Barnsley has 
much to offer in terms of visitor attractions and this will be an opportunity to 
encourage overnight stays in Barnsley, which will help with recovery.  Promotional 
planning is already underway on this agenda along with partners such as Welcome 
to Yorkshire, the City Region and Visit England.   
  
Members felt that volunteers, friends’ groups and charities across the Borough have 
worked very hard during the pandemic and that they should be commended for their 
contribution, which has included litter picking, housekeeping, interpretations, 
workshops, consultations, future service planning and promotion.  Many essential 
things could not have been done without the goodwill and support of volunteers. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) Representatives be thanked for their attendance, contribution and for 
the success in achieving various national awards and accolades 

(ii) Volunteers be officially thanked, once the pandemic is over, for their 
unstinting work across the Borough; 

(iii) Lynn Dunning be tasked with contacting Barnsley College with a view 
to taking forward the Fleets project  

(iv) Natural England consultation document to be shared with Cllr Lofts; 
(v) Cllr Green to be put in touch with the Community Rail Partnership that 

covers the whole of the Borough; 
(vi) Issues regarding provision of public transport to cultural and heritage 

sites to be raised with the Mayor of the Combined Authority by the 
committee;  

(vii) Lynn Dunning to raise issues regarding signage on the TPT to Monk 
Bretton Priory with Tracy Brewer; 

(viii) Members provide details of specific litter bins needed at Worsbrough to 
Lynn Dunning and along the TPT to Tracy Brewer; and 

(ix) The young Mayor be invited to participate in the Children’s Festival 
regarding culture and heritage to promote this amongst young people.    

 
 

----------------------------------------- 
Chair 


